

CWPOA No. 591 of 2019 a/w CWPOAs No. 451 and 220 of 2019

CWPOA Nos. 591 and 220 of 2019

09.09.2021 Present: M/s K.B. Khajuria and Pushpender Verma, Advocate for the petitioner(s), in both the petitions.

M/s Sumesh Raj, Adarsh Sharma and Sanjeev Sood, Additional Advocate Generals with M/s J.S. Guleria and Kamal Kant Chandel, Deputy Advocate Generals, for respondent-State, in both the petitions.

CWPOA No. 451 of 2019

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Sharma, Advocate for the petitioners.

M/s Sumesh Raj and Sanjeev Sood, Additional Advocate Generals with M/s J.S. Guleria and Kamal Kant Chandel, Deputy Advocate Generals, for respondent-State.

Mr. Adarsh Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General, on the basis of instructions so imparted to him by the office of the Director, Higher Education, to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, dated 08.09.2021, submits that the condition of B.Ed stands waived off by the government vide letter dated 12.09.2012 in the case of Lecturers appointed on contract basis before 04.08.2005, i.e. the date from which the condition of B.Ed stood incorporated in the Recruitment and Promotion Rules. He further informs the Court that in this view of the matter, the petitioners are entitled for annual increment post completion of 12 months regular service. With regard to the prayer of regularization w.e.f. 01.01.2007, learned Additional Advocate General informs the Court that the matter has been taken up by the Department with the Authorities concerned and it will be in the interest of

justice, in case, hearing of the proceedings is deferred by four weeks. Ordered accordingly.

List after four weeks, as prayed for.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

September 09, 2021
(narendar)